

MRS INDER PRABHA Vs. M/S NIRMAL BANG SECURITIES
PVT LTD

28.10.2024

Present: Sh. Aman Sharma, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Ld counsel for the defendant through
VC.

Copy of application under order 7 rule 14 CPC along with some documents has been supplied to Sh Karan Sharma, Ld proxy counsel for the main counsel of the defendant.

Arguments heard on the application under order 7 rule 14 CPC.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that he has no objection, if both applications filed under order 7 rule 14 CPC be allowed.

In view of the abovesaid submissions of ld counsel for the defendant, both applications filed under order 7 rule 14 CPC are **allowed**. Documents are taken on record.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has moved an application under order 6 rule 17 CPC for adding the relief of pendente lite and future opportunity cost, in the prayer clause.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that the abovesaid amendment will change the nature of the suit.

Ld counsel for the defendant submits that this court has no jurisdiction to try the present suit, due to Arbitral Clause. He

further submits that even the present dispute is commercial in nature.

Ld counsel for the plaintiff submits that he may be given pass over till 12.30 PM as he has to appear in another matter.

Put up at **12.30 PM.**

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi: 28.10.2024

At 1.00 PM.

Present: Sh. Aman Sharma, Ld counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Ravi Ranjan, Ld counsel for the defendant through
VC.

Arguments heard from both sides on the application filed under Section 8 of Arbitration & Conciliation Act as well as on the submission of Ld counsel for defendant that this suit is of commercial in nature and this court has no jurisdiction to try the present suit.

Ld counsel for defendant submits that he may be allowed to file brief written submissions.

Both parties are allowed to file the same within 21 days by supplying advance copy to each other.

Put up on **20.12.2024** for clarification/further submission, if any, on the written submission filed by both parties.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02, Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi: 28.10.2024